COMMISSIONERS

Melinda Gould Fddic Findsey

Steven Sosebe Darrell Wearhiers

Mare Wylie Flogh W Harrison T € Mg
/euf E~m ’// 4/6(/L’
rel Ha eﬂ/f/ feveds

P.O. Box 1807 ¢ Phone (479) 794-3 148 » Clarksville, Arkansas “28’)1)

February 12, 2009

Mr. Gene Little

RE: AR0022187 AFIN # 36-00038

Dear Mr. Little

Please find enclose{d our 4th annuathst —Nlolator s industrial users as required by our
permit. Please note the-violations on attachment A. I have included our MAHL as
required by our permit. If you have any questions please feel free to call me at 479-754-
7929.

Sincerely

My K i
Gregg Rainey
Superintendent

Wren Qe

Pam Smith
Pretreatment Coordinator



ATTACHMENT C
PRETREATMENT PERFORMANCE SUMMARY (PPS)

NOTE: ALL QUESTIONS REFER TO THE INDUSTRIAL PRETREATMENT PROGRAM AS APPROVED BY ADEQ.
THE PERMITTEE SHOULD NOT ANSWER THE QUESTIONS BASED ON CHANGES MADE TO THE APPROVED
PROGRAM WITHOUT DEPARTMENT AUTHORIZATION.

T. General Information

sontrol Authority Name Qm&vm)iﬂﬂ &w )?\uja'ﬂn \Da‘:

daress .U, (\%O%/J/ 1900

ity (fQM&Q!giQQQ State/Zip ﬂﬁ QZ%SO

“ontact person%wg/ml'ﬁr\ Position%@ﬁw@)

lontact Telephonenq.- = NPDES Permit Nos. MOOJZJ%W
leporting Period !M“QQH % §>€C m‘g“ 2()Z 2‘8
(Beginning Month and Year) (Ending Month and Year)

‘otal Number of Categorical IUs ‘1\A3()

'otal Number of Significant Noncategorical IUs ~uJ0

‘otal Number of Non-Significant (yet permitted) IUs ()

II. Significant Industrial User Compliance

SIGNIFICANT INDUSTRIAL USERS
Categorical NonCategorical

) No. of SIUs Submitting BMRs/Total

No. Required. /0 N/A*
'’y  No. of SIUs Submitting 90-Day Compliance
Reports/No. Required. . . . e e e e Iliﬁ) N/A*
3)  No. of SIUs Submitting Semiannual Reports/
Total No. Required. . . . . . . . . . . L/ 2/

1) No. of SIUs Meeting Compliance Schedule/
Total No. Required to Meet Schedule . . . . (2/!)
0T

) No. of SIUs in Significant Noncompliance/
Total No. of SIUs

s B

5) Rate of Significant Noncompliance for all
SIUs (categorical and noncategorical) . . ( y(2



III. Compliance Monitoring Program

SIGNIFICANT INDUSTRIAL USERS
Categorical NonCategorical

1) ©No. of Control Documents Issued/Total No.
Required.

2) No. of Nonsampling Inspections Conducted.
3) No. of Sampling Visits Conducted.

4) No. of Facilities Inspected (nonsampling)

R
REFE

5) No. of Facilities Sampled

IV. Enforcement Actions

SIGNIFICANT INDUSTRIAL USERS
Categorical NonCategorical

1) No. of Compliance Schedules Issued/No.
of Schedules Required

2) No. of Notices of Violations Issued to SIUs
3) No. of Administrative Orders Issued to SIUs
4) No. of Civil Suits Filed.

5) No. of Criminal Suits Filed

6) No. of Significant Violators (attach
newspaper publication).

7) Amount of Penalties (not surcharges)
Collected (total dollars/IUs assessed)

8) Other Actions (sewer bans, etc.).

o5 p PEPER
°b e PPIPE

The following certification must be signed in order for this form to be considered
complete:

I certify that the information contained herein is complete and accurate to the best
of my knowledge.

Moty iy

Authorized Representative Date Z2-/2-07
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COMIMSSIONERS

1703 Box 1807 = Phone (479) 754 3148 = Clarkeville, Arkansas 72830

January 3, 2008

Hanesbrands Inc.
P.O. Box 669
Clarkswille, AR 72830

Attention Cathy Stalcup

Re: Consent Order

Dear Cathy:

Since the nature of Hanesbrands Inc. (Hbl) discharge into the pretreatment plant has
changed so dramatically in the past few months, it is necessary that we enter into a
consent order, which I have attached.

We understand, and are participating in the design, bidding and procurement of the
renovation and addition to the existing pretreatment plant. Once completed, HbI’s

discharge will be back in compliance with the permit. In the mean time, in order to
uphold our pretreatment ordinance it is important that we agree to certain terms and
targeted schedules.

Please see attached.

Thank you



CONSENT ORDER

Issued by Clarksville Light & Water Co

To: Hanesbrands Inc.
Duration: January 2008 — September 30, 2008

Whereas Hanesbrands Inc. (HbI) has increased the flow into Clarksville’s pretreatment
plant, and

Whereas Clarksville is able to treat the additional flow on a temporary basis without
detriment to its other customers or to the quality of its effluent, and

Whereas Hbl has secured the services of a consulting engineer to work with the City in
designing an upgrade to the pretreatment plant, and

Whereas it is expected to take nine months to install the upgrades;

Now therefore, it is mutually agreed: that the flow and loading limitations to HbI will be
suspended until the upgrades are operational. HbI recognizes its responsibility to do
everything possible to meet all limits all the time. Sampling frequencies for BOD, TSS,
O/G and flow to remain as outlined in discharge permit and shall be report only.

It 1s further agreed that HbI’s engineer will provide benchmark schedule to CL&W
throughout construction period.

Ot S5 iy
Cathy Stalcup

Plant Manager

OFFICIAL SEAL
SUE C. KINSEY

Notary Pubtic - Arkansas
Jghqson County

{ My Commf_sgpl Expires 01-20-12




L
COI\SI ISSIONERS

Christel Thompson Eddie Lindsey
Steven Sosehee Darrett Weathers

Mant Wylic tlugh W. Harrison 1l Gen Mgr.

P.O. Box 1807 ¢ Phone (479) 754-3148 o Clarksville, Arkansas 72830

September 16, 2008

Hanesbrands Inc.
P.O. Box 669
Clarksville, AR 72830

ATTN: Cathy Stalcup

Re: Consent Order Extension

Dear Cathy

Clarksville Light & Water Co issued a Consent Order in January of this year to
Hanesbrands for report only, the values for BOD, TSS, O/G and flow. That order expires
September 30, 2008.

This letter is to notify you that the Consent Order has been extended to February 20,
2009.

This extension coincides with the construction time allowed in the contract to build the
upgrades and bring Hanesbrands Inc. discharge into compliance with Clarksville’s
Pretreatment Odrdinance.

Thanky

ugh ITison
General Manager

Cc: Gregg Rainey
Allen Giliam ADEQ



COMMISSIONERS

Christel Thompson Eddie Lindsey
Steven Sosebee Darrell Weathers
Matt Wylie Hugh W' tarrison 111, Gen. Mgr.

P.O. Box 1807 ¢ Phone (479) 754-3148 o Clarksville, Arkansas 72830

February 5, 2009

Hanesbrands Inc.

P.O. Box 669
Clarksville, AR 72830
ATTN: Cathy Stalcup

Re: Consent Order Extension
Due to Construction Delay

Dear Cathy;

Please be advised that due to construction delays we are extending the expiration date on
the consent order to May 20, 2009.

The general contractor has now targeted March 20, 2009 as the new completion date for
construction. May 20" will give time to achieve start up and compliance with discharge

permit parameters.

Thank you.

—+ugh \i HaM

Cc: Gregg Rainey
Allen Gilliam - ADEQ
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Permittee’s Name C/arksvy /e

Date 4/2- /c‘-’-’ 7

PPS Program Report wwoes [ FRGOSZIE T

* Report ReceivedEvent Date:vl L RS 7/07 .

Sedort o adit Lo

¢ Biosolids Program Report O{ Pretrestment Performance Summary Report

(¢~ CAFO Annusl Report (" SSO Annual Report

(~ CSO Event Report (" SSO Event Report

" Local Limits Report ¢~ SSO Monthly Event Report

" Storm Weter Event Report

" MS4 Program Report

~Local| mes
Date of Most Recent Techmcal Evalustion & or
Local Limits:

Date of Most Recent Adoption of Technically
Based Local Limits: M- - - -0 o

Local Limit Poliuterts; {

Pretreatment Performance Summary Stan

”//;- .

SlUs Without Coritrol Mechanism: |_[‘_
SlUs Not Inspected: )
SlUs Nat Sampled:
SiUs in SNC with Pretreatment Standards:

SiUs in SNC with Reporting Requirements:

. . Date of Most Recent Removal Credits Approval
SlUs in SNC with Pretreatrment Schedule: -

] _ ) ' Removal Credits: |
SiUs in SNC Published in Newspaper: )

Sius Sch_edules: I )

Violation Natices tssued to SiUs: r'z -

Administrative Orders Issued to SiUs: | J
Civil Sutts Filed-Against SIUs: I )
Criminal Sutts Filed Against SiUs: I O

CIUS

Acceptance of HazardouWasle INO @
Acceptance of Nen-Hazardous lndustnalWaste INO g

IR

ClUs in SNC:
Cortrol Mechanisim Deficiencies:

Legal Authority Deficiencies: ’No E

Doltar Amount of Penalties Collected: $ I O

strial Users (IUs) from which Penalties have I o Participation:
geen conecle Deficiencies in Interpretation and Application of [ng %
Pretreatment Standards: - i

Deficiencies in Data Managemert and Public {yg %

SHIHHRIRHY I

SUO Reference:

Inadequacy of Sampling and Inspections: | pg @

SUO Date:

(LR IBHET

Adequacy of Pretreatment Resources: Yes &

- ‘Anmial Hequenr.y

Annusl Prefreatment Budget: Annual Frequency of lnﬂuem Toxxcar{( Sampling: |

Pass-Throughinterference Indicator:

Annual Frequency of Effluent Toxicant Sampling: I

tion of Il Scheduile for Remedisl Measures:  [ng = Annual Frequency of Sludge Toxicart Sampling: I———

WG IHHIIH)IHHHHlll)lll

&l Response to Violation of IU Schedule for .:I .'
Remedial Measures:




